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To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission

From: Lex Traughber — Senior Planner
Tel. (801) 535-6184
lex.traughber@slcgov.com

Date: November 12, 2014

Re: PLNSUB2014-00616 —~ Planned Development
705 East 9oo South — Commercial Building

Planned Development

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 705 East 900 South

PARCEL ID: 16-08-152-015

MASTER PLAN: Central Community Master Plan
ZONING DISTRICT: SNB (Small Neighborhood Business)

REQUEST:

A request by Rob White, Sugar House Architects, representing the property owner, GRW Holdings, for Planned
Development approval to construct a new two story commercial building located at the above referenced
address. The subject property is zoned SNB (Small Neighborhood Business). The applicant is seeking a
relaxation of development standards related to building setbacks, building height, roof structure, and perimeter
and parking lot landscaping,

RECOMMENDATION: ) o
Based on the information in this staff report, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning Commission
approve the proposal subject to complying with the following conditions:

1. Compliance with the Department/Division comments as attached to this staff report (Attachment I).

2. Atthe time of any building permit approval, signage shall meet Zoning Ordinance standards and will
emphasize pedestrian/inass transit orientation.

3. At the time of any building permit approval, lighting shall meet Zoning Ordinance standzfrdsz and shall
meet the lighting levels and design requirements set forth in Chapter 4 of the Salt Lake Lighting Master
Plan dated May 2006.

4. Through the Planned Developiment process, the Planning Commission approves a modification of
the SNB Zoning District regulations to include an additional five feet (5') in building heightlfor a
total building height of twenty-five feet (25") as shown on the elevation plans attached to this

report (Exhibit C).
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION
451 SOUTH STATE STREET, ROOM 406 WWW.SLCGOV.COM
PO BOX 145480 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114-5480 TEL 801-5357757 FAX B01-535-8174



5. Through the Planned Development process, the Planning Commission approves a modification of
the SNB Zoning District regulations to include a flat, as opposed to gabled or hipped, roof design
as proposed and shown on the elevation plans attached to this report (Exhibit C).

6. Through the Planned Development process, the Planning Commission approves a modification of
the SNB Zoning District regulations to include a reduction in building setbacks along 700 East
and 9oo South as proposed and shown on the site plan attached to this report (Exhibit B).

7. Through the Planned Development process, the Planning Commission approves a modification of
Landscaping and Buffer regulations to include a reduction in landscaping on the perimeter of the
parking area as proposed and shown on the site plan attached to this report (Exhibit B). Further,
the Planining Commission approves the elimination of any interior parking lot landscaping,

8. Final approval authority shall be granted to the Planning Director based on the applicant’s compliance with
the above noted standards and conditions.

ATTACHMENTS:

A, Vicinity Map

B, Site Plan

C. Building Elevations

D. Additional Applicant Information

E. Exdsting Conditions

F. Analysis of Planned Development Standards
G. Public Process and Comments

H. City Dept/Division Cominents
I Motions
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing a two story building, including a full basement, for the site located at 705 East and
900 South. The new building will house a mix of office and retail uses. Total area on all three levels of the
proposed building will be approximately 7,300 square feet.

The property is currently zoned SNB (Small Neighborhood Business). The property borders R-2 (Single and
Two-Family Residential District) zoned properties to the north, east, and south. Directly to the west across 700
Last is Cummings Chocolate which is zoned CN (Neighborhood Commercial). Liberty Park occupies the area to
the south west, There are several nearby pockets of Commercial Business and Residential Business zones alpng
900 South both east and west of the proposed building. The existing building on the property is vacant and is
currently not being maintained nor is the existing landscaping.

The residential and commercial buildings along the neighboring block faces are an eclectic mixture of styles that
anhnate the surrounding streets with variety. The proposed building will be contemporary in form with
materials such as stone and horizontal siding that soften the design and relate back to the adjacent residences.
The large bands of glazing and broad overhangs will reinforce the commercial functions that occupy the interior.

This project is intended to fulfill several of the Planned Development objectives:

1. The proposed architectural style and form of the building along with the cladding materials will relate to
the eclectic mixture of the surrounding residential and commercial buildings.

2. The conteinporary style of the architecture with large glazed openings will help connect the activity
inside the building to its urban setting and create a pleasing environment around the building.

3. The existing commercial building which is designed to look like a house will be eliminated from the site.
Although technically not blighted, the design of the existing building does not seem to coineide with the
eclectic spirit of the surrounding neighborhood nor does it appear to comply with the glazing
requirements of commercial buildings in the zone,
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The applicant has submitted a Plan o ntapplication to request an additional five feet (57 in
building height, a flat roof instcad o~ _ rmpped . areduction in the required building setback, and
finally a reduction in perimeter parking lot landscaping anu an elimination of interior parking lot landscaping,

KEY ISSUES: .
The key issues listed below have becn identified through the analysis of the project, neighbor and community
input, and Department/Division review comments:

Issue 1 — Proposed building height

Issue 2 — Proposed roof design

Issue 3 -- Proposed building setbacks

Issue 4 — Proposed reduction in parking lot landscaping (perimeter and internal)

Issue 1 — Proposed Building Height: The maximum building height allowed for a flat roofed building
in the SNB zone is twenty feet (257, however in no instance shall the height exceed the maximum height of
any abutting residential zoning district along the block face. The properties abutting and along the block
face are zoned R-2 (Single and Two-family Residential District). The maximum building height in an R-2
Zone for aflat roof building is twenty feet (20"). The applicant has applied for a Planned Development to
request an additional five feet (57) which is a provision allowed under the Planned Development process
subject to approval by the Planning Commission (Section 21A.55.030 — Authority to Modify Regulations).

Issue 2 — Proposed Roof Design: According to Chapter 33 — Land Use Tables, both of the proposed
uses, office and retail, are allowed in the SNB Zone. Retail is allowed, however construction for a
nonresidential use is subject to the provisions of subsections 21A.24.160(I)&(J} relating to building design
and new non-residential construction. Of specific relevance, Section21A.24.160(I)(1) requires the roof
structure to be pitched, either hipped or gabled. The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission
approve a flat roof with the intent that the building will be used in part for retail purposes.

Issue 3 — Proposed Building Setbacks: The SNB Zone requires that the front and corner side yard
setbacks be equal to the required yard areas of the abutting zoning district along the block face. The
adjacent properties along the block face are zoned R-2, and therefore the setbacks are established by
averaging the existing front yards along the block face of 700 East and goo South. The average front yard
along 700 East is 27’-3” from the sidewalk according to the applicant. This puts the existing building out of
compliance as the front is less than 23’ from the sidewalk, The existing building extends even farther into
the setback if you include the retaining wall and excavated area directly west and south of the building.
Likewise, the average front yard along 9oo South is 18'-4” from the sidewalk. The face of the existing
building meets this setback, however the aforementioned retaining wall and entry stairs do not meet this
average setback. The applicant is proposing that the new building be pushed south and west, away from
the adjacent residential zones, and closer to the intersection of 700 East and 9oo South. It is proposed that
the new front setback along 700 East will be 10’ from the sidewalk and the new corner side setback along
900 South is to be 8 from the sidewalk.

Issue 4 — Parking Lot Landscaping (Perimeter & Interior): The existing parking lot and drive
approach will be modified to accommodate required parking, with a requests for a modification to
perimeter parking lot landscaping and an elimmation of interior lot landscaping, Parking ratios for the
added square footage of the new building are adequate with the current exemptions for pedestrian friendly
developments. Perimeter parking lot landscaping is required to be seven feet (7) in width. The applicant
is requesting that this be reduced in two spots, in particular on the east property line (see Attachment B -
Site Plan). The applicant is requesting that the parking lot landscaping be reduced by approximately a foot
and half on the east property line. Second, the applicant is requesting an area on the north property
boundary be reduced by approximately four feet (4°) to accommodate a vehicle turn around area. There is
no internal parking lot landscaping, the applicant is requesting that the Planming Commission eliminate
this requirement.
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DISCUSSION;
The overall concept of this project is the type of development envisioned for the area as identified in the Central
Community Master Plan, and therefore one that is supported by Planning Staff.

Issue 1 — Proposed Building Height: The proposed building height of twenty-five feet (257) is
consistent with the maximum height allowed through the Planned Development process. In addition, the
proposed height is compatible with adjacent structures. According to City data, the home on the property
to the north is approximately eighteen to mineteen feet (18'-19), the home adjacent to the east is
approximately bwenty-two to twenty-three feet {(22°-237), and the home to the south, across goo Scuth, is
approximately thirty-two to thirty-three feet (32°-33"), all measured to the peak of the roof. It is Planning
Staff's opmion that a twenty-five foot structure is compatible in height, given the height of other structures
on the corner, and the proposed location of the structure on the site.

Issue 2 — Proposed Roof Design: The applicant is proposing that the structure will contain a retail
use should the project be realized. City Code, Section214.24.160(1)(1) requires the roof structure to be
pitched, either hipped or gabled, for new construction if a nonresidential use is proposed. This is a valid
design element in Planning Staff’s opinion if the development is in a more residential setting such as the
Avenues for example, where commercial development has the propensity to be more intrusive. The fact of
the matter is that the proposed development is on a major intersection in the City, and the requirement for
a new non-residential development to blend in with the surrounding streetscape from a residential
streetscape is less pertinent. Planning Staff notes that the Cummings Chocolate building across the street
to the west is a flat roofed structure (as well as other commercial buildings located along Qoo South both to
the east and west), and therefore supports the proposed roof design.

Issue 3 — Proposed Building Setbacks: As noted previously, the subject property is located on a
major mtersection in the City, along one of the most heavily trafficked streets (700 East). The cormer
warrants a structure at this location to help “frame the street” and create a presence given the magnitude
of the intersection. The applicant is proposing to position the building closer to the comer of the
intersection, a position that is not consistent with the adjacent residential setbacks, however is consistent
with the Cummings Chocolate building across the street which is also placed close to the corner. Planning
Staff supports the building setback as proposed, as it better frames the street, creates enclosure, highlights
active uses at the street level, provides a physical noise buffer between passing vehicles and adjacent
residential homes, and promotes pedestrian and passing vehicular interest.

Issue 4 — Parking Lot Landscaping (Perimeter & Interior): Initially, the applicant
requested that the parking lot remain unchanged. Planning Staff indicated that a “do nothing”
option was not a valid option, and that landscaping is necessary to buffer between land uses of
different intensities. The applicant revised the proposed parking lot plan, consistent with City
Transportation requirements, to coine up with a plan to request a reduction in perimeter
landscaping as shown on their site plan. The applicant will be required to maintain mature
landscaping to the greatest extent possible and will also need to meet the planting requirements
(number and size) for perimeter parking lot landscaping at the time of building permit issuance. The
applicant has indicated that the fence currently on the north and east property boundaries will
remain, or more likely be replaced with a new fence of similar height and design. It is Planning
Staff’s opinion that the requested reduction in perimeter landscaping is minor and should therefore
be approved. The request for the elimination of the interior parking lot landscaping (5% of the
parking lot area) is warranted given the size of the parking lot, the fact that the parking lot is already
existing, and the need for off-street parking.

NEXT STEPS:

If approved as proposed, or design elements approved as proposed, the applicant will be required to obtain all
necessary building permits for the project. If denied, the applicant would not have City approval to carry on
with the proposal.
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The Central Community Master Plan (November 1, 2005) identifies the subject property as “Non-
conforming properties to be evaluated for appropriate land use designation.” Properties such as this were
designated pending a citywide analysis of specific non-commercial businesses with the intent to either
leave the non-conforming commercial land use in place or rezone the properties with a new small
neighborhood business zoning. Subsequent to the adoption of the Central Community Master Plan, the
subject property was in fact rezoned to SNB {Small Neighborhood Business); a commercial land use.

The Central Community Master Plan addresses commercial land use in detail and outlines several policies
that would support the proposed development as follows:

Policy 1 (Page 11) — Provide a range of commercial land uses in the Central Community. Encourage
neighborhood friendly commercial land use areas in the Central Community that are compatible with the
residential neighborhood character, scale, and service needs and support the neighborhood in which they

are located.

Policy 4 (Page 11) — Ensure commercial land uses are compatible with neighboring properties. Ensure
commercial land development dees not disrupt existing low-density residential neighborhood patterns
and follows future land use designations. Locate commercial land uses on streets that have adequate

carrying capacity.

Policy 5 (Page 12) — Prevent commercial property from deteriorating and causing neighborhoed blight.
Replace commercial buildings on commercially zoned property when structural rehabilitation is not
feasible. Redevelopment opportunities should consider mixed land use when replacing commerecial

structures,

Zoning
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width:

5,000 square feet and 5o feet in
width.

e e g e

Front And Corner Side Yard;
Front and corner side yard
setbacks shall he equal to the
required vard areas of the
ahutting zoning district along the
block face. When the property
abuts more than one zone the
more restrictive requirement
shall apply.

Interior Side Yard: Interior side
yard equal to the required yard
areas of the abutting zoning
district aleng the block face.
When the property abuts more
than one zone the more
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the Front and Corner Side Yard
requirements through the Planned
Development process by
requesting that the PC approve a
reduction in these required yards.
Planning Staff asserts that the
reduction m front and corner side
vard setback is appropriate on the
subject corner and therefore
should be approved as proposed.

The proposal meets all other yard
requirements.

. DpruvanLdicLy 21 Aavico
or 9,148 square feet, The width
and length of the lot both exceed
50 feet,
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the block face is R-2 (Single and
Two-family District),

The minimum depth of the front
yard for all principal buildings in
the R-2 Zone shall be equal to the
average of the front vards of
existing buildings within the block
face. The proposed setbacks do not
meet this average. The applicant is
requesting a reduced front and
corner side yard setback in order to
bring the proposed structure closer
to the corner of 700 East and 900
South, The applicant is requesting
an approximate 17 foot setback
reduction along 700 East and an
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apply.

Rear Yard: Rear yard setbacks
shall be equal to the required
vard areas of the abutting zoning
district along the block face. -
When the property abuts more
than one zoning district the more
restrictive requirement shall
apply.

Buffer Yards: Any lot abutting a
lot in a residential district shall
conform to the buffer yard
requirements of chapter 214.48,
"Landscaping And Buffers", of
this title.

Parking In Required Yard Area:
No parking is allowed within the
front or corner side yard.

uauuauapc L4l
Requirements:

Front and corner side yards shall
be maintained as landscape
yards. Subject to site plan review
approval, part or the entire
landscape yard may be a patio or
plaza, conforming to the
requirements of section
21A.48.090 of this title.
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Twenty five feet (25"). However,
in no instance shall the height
exceed the maximium height of
any abutting residential zoning
district along the block face.

Devsn cnagons
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this requirement through the
Planned Developwient process.
Planning Staff asserts that an
increased roof height of 25’ is
warranted at this location and
therefore should be approved as
proposed.

pm— e —mm oo

e

The Interior Side Yard setback in
the R-2 Zone is 4', The proposal
meets this setback requirement.

The Rear Yard setback in the R-2
Zone is not less than 15’ and need
not exceed 25, The proposal
meets this requirement.

In terms of Buffer Yards, there is
no buffer yard requirement
specified for SNB Zoned
properties, The proposal meets
this requirement.

In terms of Parking in a Required
Yard, there is no parking proposed
in the front or corner side yards.
The proposal meets this
requirement.

P .., edw
meet the front and corner side yard
landscaping requirements per
Section 21A.48.090.
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roof structure in the R-2 Zone is
20’, The applicant is requesting
that the Planning Commission
approve a 25’ flat roof structure
through the Planned
Development process. Planning
Staff asserts that a 25’ flat roof
structure is appropriate in the
subject location.

The proposed building height of
twenty-five feet (25) is consistent
with the maximum height
allowed through the Planned
Development process. In
addition, the pl:opc‘)ged height is
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Businesses in the SNB zone shall
be open to the general public no
earlier than seven o'clock (7:00)

AM. and no later than ten o'clock

(10:00) P.M.
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The first floor elevation of all new
facades facing a street, or
buildings in which the property
owner is modifying the size of
windows on the front facade,
shall not have less than forty
percent (40%) glass surfaces. All
first floor glass shall be non-
reflective. The window face of
display windows that are three-
dimensional and are at least two
feet (2") deep are permitted and
may be counted toward the forty
percent (40%) glass requirement.
Exceptions to this requirement
may be authorized through the
conditional building and site
design review process, subject to
the requirements of chapter
21A.59 of this title. The planning
director may approve a
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data, the home on the property to
the north is approximately
eighteen to nineteen feet (18™-19),
the home adjacent to the east is
approximately twenty-two to
twenty-three feet (22’-23}, and
the home to the south, across goo
South, is approximately thirty-
two to thirty-three feet (32°-337),
all measured to the peak of the
roof. It is Planning Staff's opinion
that a twenty-five foot structure is
compatible in height, given the
height of other structures on the
corner, and the proposed location
of the structure on the site.
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surfaces in excess of 40% on both
facades that face a street. The glass
must be non-reflective.
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The requirement would
negatively impact the historic
character of the building, or

The requirement would
negatively impact the structural
stability of the building.

This requirement would not be
required for first floor residential
development.

P T e e

Structures of greater than thirty
feet (30") in width shall consist of
one of the following design
features:

The maximum length of any
blank wall uninterrupted by
windows, doors, art or
architectural detailing at the first
floor level shall not exceed
seventy five percent (75%) of the
building facade.

Changes of color, texture, or
matcrial, either horizentally or
vertically, at intervals of not less
than ten feet {(10") and not more
than twenty feet (20",

A repeating pattern of wall
recesses and projections, such as
bays, offsets, reveals or
projecting ribs, that has a relief of
at least eight inches {8"),
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Primary entrance design shall
consist of at least three (3) of the
following design elements at the
primary entrance, so that the
primary cntrance is
architecturally prominent and
clearly visible from the abutting
et Alter— -+ oo oo

woealies

Compl___

e e pree e ey e —— -

these details in some manner. The
north fagade abutting the home to

the north is mtentionally minimal

to give privacy to the neighbor.

ing LINVLLIMGCS DL LT LIE
architectural detail, enhance
lighting, and will have screened
mechanical and trash areas.




SLALIUALUD 111AY WC L v tae s wem -

the planning director:

o

Architectural details such as
arches, friezes, tile work,
canopies, or awnings.

Integral planters or wing walls
that incorporate landscape or
seating,

Enhanced exterior light fixtures
such as wall sconces, light coves
with concealed light sources, or
decorative pedestal lights.

A repeating pattern of pilasters
projecting from the facade wall
by a minimum of eight inches
{8") or architectural or decorative
columns.

Recessed entrances that include a
minimurm step back of two feet
(2" from the primary facade and
that include glass on the
sidewalls,

All building equipment and
service areas, including on grade
and roof mechanical equipment
and transformers that are readily
visible from the public right of
way, shall be screened from
public view. These elements shall
be sited to minimize their
visibility and impact, or enclosed
as to appear to be an integral part
of the architectural design of the
building. Refer to section
21A.48.120 of this title for refuse
dumpster screening
requirements.

Lu/hbtel BNPL auimpaavaange

Exterior lighting for structures in
the SNB zene shall have the
following qualities in addition to
lighting requirements found in
subsection 21A.24.010K of this
title.

Will comply
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section of code at the ime of
building permit issuance,
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directed and shielded from
adjacent properties.

All exterior and intertor lighting
features that are readily visible
from the exterior shall not strohe,
flash, or flicker,
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Construction:

Construction of a new principal
building, parking lot or addition
to an existing building for a
nonresidential use that includes
the demolition of a commercial
structure or a structure
containing residential units may
only be approved through a
conditional building and site
design review process pursuant
to chapter 21A.59 of this title and
subject to the design standards of
subsection I of this section;
provided, that in such cases the
planning commission finds that
the applicant has adequately
demonstrated the following;

The replacement use for
properties containing residential
units will include an equal or
greater number of residential
units; and

The structure is isolated from
other structures and does not
rclate to other structures within
the residential-business
neighborhoeod. For purpase of
this section, an isolated structure
is a structure that does not meet
the development pattern of the
block face or block faces for
corner properties; and

The design and condition of the
structure is sucli that it does not
make a material contribution to
the character of the
neighborhood, A structure is
considered to make a material
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Development process in this case,
hence the applicant's request.
Both processes, Conditional
Building & Site Design Review and
Planned Development are
essentially design reviews and
accomplish the same means.
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vo1a ranoe o1 openings in the
principal street facing facade.
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Zﬂ&itional or new landscaping shall be
appropriate for the scale of the development, and
shall primarily consist of drought tolerant

Regu lations: The proposed pllnlnned
development shall comply with any
other applicable code or ordinance

® Page 3

any project
approval,

condition of
any project
approval.
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An Open House was held on October 16, 2014, The developer, architect and planning staff
spoke with approximately 6-8 members of the public regarding the proposal. Concerns
expressed included but were not limited to building height, parking in and around the subject
parcel, buffering including landscaping and fencing, and dumpster location.

Written comments received as of the preparation and distribution of this staff report are included
for review,
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From: Branden Dalley [BDalley@unicn.utah.edu]
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 12:56 PM

To: Traughber, Lex

Subject: project at 700 east and 900 south

Lex Traughber,

My name is Branden Dalley, | am the homeowner directly to the north of the proposed structure on
700 east and 900 south. When | became aware of the proposal to build a two-story office building, | was very
concerned about a few things. } came into your office and reviewed the plans with you and sent some family
members to the meeting with the developers at the city county buitding. | feel that | have a pretty accurate
idea now of what is being proposed. | would not be in support of this structure if the developer does not add
some more robust landscaping at the property line. | have dogs and | would need the fence to either remain
or a new fence built. Privacy from the windows is also an issue that | would like addressed. There are no
windows on the current plans on the north side of the buitding, but there are to be windows on the 2" story,
east side. This would look directly into my back yard and would be quite intrusive. A remedy to this issue could
be trees planted along the property line that, when mature, would obstruct the view from the 2™ story. In
addition, 1 am wondering if there are plans to do any sort of cleaning to my home following the project. The
demolition and subsequent dig and construction wilt stir up a significant amount of dust and debris far beyond
the normal amounts. My home sits very close to the proposed edge of the new structure. { thank you for your
time and consideration.

Sincerely,
Branden Dalley







From: . Traughber, Lex

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 8:35 AM

To: 'karate3029@yanhoo.com’

Subject: Plans for 705 E 900 S

Attachments: 14-10-16 A200.pdf; 14-10-16 A201.pdf; 14-10-16 Site Plan.pdf
Tosh,

Attached are the plans for the above referenced project at you requested. Let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lex Traughber
Senior Planner

PLANNING DIVISION
COMMUNITY and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION

lex Iraughberf@slcgov.com
TEL 801-535-6184
FAX 801-335-6174

www, SLCGOV.COM
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From: Jim STRUVE fiimstruve@mac.com)

Sent: Saturday, October 11, 2014 10:06 AM

To: Traughber, Lex

Cc: Jeff Bell

Subject: Feedback About Property on Corner of 700 East & 900 South

To Mr. Traughber,

We are writing in regards to the proposal to build a 2 story building structure on the lot at
the corner of 908 South & 700 East. As a nearby resident (we live across the street at 722
East 9@@ South), we are glad to hear that this property may again be inhabited - it has been
unfortunate that this property has remained idle for so long. However, we do not support the
construction of a 2-story building unless this zoning decision is accompanied by attention to
resident parking on the adjacent block. Parking in this neighborhood is already problematic.
We do not have a driveway for our property so we are confined to on-street parking. It is
relatively frequent that all the spaces in front of our house are occupied by others,
sometimes requiring us to park 1 or 2 blocks away. We fear that traffic for a 2-story
building would further complicate these parking issues.

The 2 solutions that make the most sense is either (1) to make both sides of the 988 South
block between 700 East & Lake Street permit parking for residents only or (2) to require the
2-story building construction to include additional parking under the structure or otherwise
require a larger parking lot. If either of these options could accompany the construction _
permit, we could then support the proposal for a 2-story building on this property.

Thanks for hearing our concerns and considering this feedback.

Jim Struve & Jeff Bell
722 East 989 South

Salt Lake City, UT. 84105
8€1-953-4928
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water service and two very old sewer services.
The sewer service is beyond the life expectancy
and will need to be replaced. If the water
service is in good condition and the 34" slze is
adequate, it may be reused. If the service is too
small for the future use, it will need to be
terminated per SLC Public Utilities standard
practices and a new tap made to the public
main. Also, if a fire suppression line is requlred,
then it too will require a new and separate tap

to the water main. Since the parcel is less than

900 South, which are required by ordinance, or
bar wnemivead







From: Stoker, Justin

Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2014 3:49 PM
To: Traughber, Lex; Garcia, Peggy
Subject: RE: Comments for PLNPCM2014-00644, 705 E 900 S - Conditional Building and Site Design

Review for a Commercial Office Building

The existing building is served by an existing %” water service and two very old sewer services. The sewer service is
beyond the life expectancy and will need to be replaced. If the water service is in good condition and the %~ size is
adequate, it may be reused. If the service is too small for the future use, it will need to be terminated per SLC Public
Utilities standard practices and a new tap made to the public main. Also, if a fire suppression line is required, then it too
will require a new and separate tap to the water main. Since the parcel is less than one gross acre, there are no special
requirements related to drainage other than making sure that storm runoff is directed away from private properties.

Feel free to contact with any specific questions or concerns.

Thanks,
Justin

Justin D. Stoker, PE, LEED® AP, CFM

Salt Lake City Public Utilities

1530 S. Wast Temple, SLC, UT 84115

ph. {801) 483-6786 - justin.stoker@slcgov.com

bi- Blease consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Traughber, Lex

Sent: Tuesday, Cctaber 07, 2014 12:48 PM

To: Garcia, Peggy

Cc: Stoker, Justin

Subject: Comments for PLNPCM2014-00644, 705 E 900 S - Conditional Building and Site Design Review for a
Commercial Office Building

Peggy,

On September 22, 2014, | routed the above referenced project to you for comment. | requested comment by today,
Tuesday, October 07, 2014. lust a reminder that | need comments from Public Utilities as soon as possible. The
applicant is anxious to get to public hearing. Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Sincerely,

Lex Traughber
Senior Planner

PLANNING DIVISION
COMMUNITY and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION

lex tranghberidslegov.com
TEL 801-335-6184
FAX 801-535-6174
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From: Teerlink, Scoit

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 1:54 PM

To: Traughber, Lex

Subject: RE: Petition PEMNSUB2644-30646—705 E 900 S Planned Develapment

PLrdPe i Zoiy — ool 4eq

Police has No Comment.
Thanks,

Scott

From: Traughber, Lex

Sent: Monday, September 22, 2014 2:01 PM

To: Weiler, Scott; Garcia, Peggy; Itchon, Edward; Butcher, Larry; Limburg, Garth; McFarland, Ryan; Teerlink, Scott;
Vaterlaus, Scott

Cc: Oktay, Michaela

Subject: Petition PLNSUB2014-00616, 705 E 900 S Planned Development

Good afternoon,

Rob White of Sugar House Architects has submitted an application for Planned Develepment for an office project to be
located at approximately 705 £ 900 5. The subject property is in a SNB (Small Neighborhood Business) Zone. The
proposed office use is 3 permitted use in this Zone, however the applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission
approve a relaxation of standards related to building height, setbacks, and perimeter and parking lot landscaping,
through the Planned Development process. A detailed narrative, site plan, and elevations are attached for review.

Please review the information submitted and respond with any comments {preferably in Accela) as soon as
you are able, but no later than Tuesday, October 7, 2014. If you do not have any comments, please respond
by email with “no comment” so that | can be sure that you have at least seen the request. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lex Traughber
Senior Planner

PLANNING DIVISION
COMMUNITY and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION

lex.trauphber@slepov.com
TEL 801-535-6184
FAX 801-335-6174







From: Wals?l, Barry

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:27 AM

To: Traughber, Lex

Cc: Vaterlaus, Scott; Barry, Michael .
Subject: RE: Petition PLNSUB2014-00616, 705 E 900 S Planned Development
Attachments: PLNSUB2014-00616 Site Plan Elevs redline 9-24-14 pdf

September 24, 2014

Lex Traughber, Planning

Re: PLNSUB2014-00616.

Transportation review commaents are as follows:

A full parking calculations per section 21A.44 is required. Our rough calculation is Main floor office 2,300 sf at 3/1,000 =
6.9 and the remaining floors, 5,000 sf at 1.25/1,000 = 5.25 for a total of 13.15 parking stalls or 13 stalls. One being an
ADA stall along with two bike stalls required.

The current parking lot is noted with 12 stalls. The circulations is non conforming with backing shown over the public
sidewalk along with angle stalls requiring additional maneuvering to exit the site. A redline Sheet A5101 review indicates
that required parking is available with standard 80 degree parking and maneuvering on site with no backing into the
public way along with moving the existing approach farther from the intersection. There would be a conflict with the
existing Power/Light pole that would need to be relocated.

Per paragraph 3 the Parking lot buffer exception is still in question.

Sincerely,
Barry Walsh

Cc Scott Vaterlaus, P.E.
Michael Barry, P.E.
File

From: Traughber, Lex

Sent: Monday, September 22, 2014 2:01 PM

To: Weiler, Scott; Garcia, Peggy; Itchon, Edward; Butcher, Larry; Limburg, Garth; McFarland, Ryan; Teerlink, Soott;
Vaterlaus, Scott

Cc: Oktay, Michaeta

Subject: Petition PLNSUB2014-00616, 705 E 300 S Planned Development

Good afternoan,

Rob White of Sugar House Architects has submitted an application for Planned Development for an office project to be
located at approximately 705 E 900 S. The subject property is in a SNB {Small Neighborhood Business} Zone. The
proposed office use is a permitted use in this Zone, however the applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission
approve a relaxation of standards related to building height, setbacks, and perimeter and parking lot landscaping,
through the Planned Development process. A detailed narrative, site plan, and elevations are attached for review.

Please review the information submitted and respond with any comments (preferably in Accela) as soon as
you are able, but no later than Tuesday, October 7, 2014. If you do not have any comments, please respond

1




ATTAMNMAMENT Te RANTTNARNTC

Consistent with Staff Recommendation: Based on the testimony, plans presented, the
findings noted in the staff report, the recommendation of Planning Staff, and conditions of
project approval, I move that the Planning Commission approve the 705 East goo Sputh
Commercial Building Planned Development, Petition PLNSUB2014-00616, as proposed.

Denial of the Proposal: Based on the testimony and plans presented in the staff report, I
move that the Planning Commission deny the 705 East 900 South Commercial Building
Planned Development, Petiion PLNSUB2014-00616, as proposed. The Planning
Commuission would need to formulate findings for denial.




